retrospectively or makes a retrospective restatement or when it reclassifies items in its consolidated
financial statements. The opening statement of financial position is presented in these consolidated
financial statements as a result of changes in presentation and reclassification further described in this
note.

Subsequent to the issuance of the Group’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended
31 December 2014 the management noted some classification errors.

In accordance with IAS 8 “Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors” the correction
of errors was done retrospectively. As a result, consolidated financial statements for the year ended
31 December 2014 and 1 January 2014 were restated to reflect the effect of errors.

Joint Stock Commercial Bank “Invest Finance Bank” and its subsidiaries
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2015

16

3 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

The effect of adjustments to the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position is as follows as at
31 December 2014:

In thousands of Uzbekistan Soums

As originally

presented

Effect of

reclassification

As restated

Statement of Financial Position lines affected

ASSETS

Loans and advances to customers 252,949,413 58,851,609 311,801,022

TOTAL ASSETS 537,763,398 58,851,609 596,615,007

LIABILITIES

Customer accounts 307,006,443 58,851,609 365,858,052

TOTAL LIABILITIES 468,537,335 58,851,609 527,388,944

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 537,763,398 58,851,609 596,615,007

The effect of reclassifications for presentation purposes was as follows on amounts as at 1 January 2014:

In thousands of Uzbekistan Soums

As originally

presented

Effect of

reclassification

As restated

Statement of Financial Position lines affected

ASSETS

Loans and advances to customers 202,531,758 51,783,487 254,315,245

TOTAL ASSETS 491,976,040 51,783,487 543,759,527

LIABILITIES

Customer accounts 327,053,009 51,783,487 378,836,496

TOTAL LIABILITIES 436,625,814 51,783,487 488,409,301

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 491,976,040 51,783,487 543,759,527

Effect of correction of classification errors. The effect of correction of classification errors on the
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2014 and 1 January 2014 is as follows:

Customer accounts and Loans and advances to customers. The Group incorrectly offset the balance of
customer accounts with receivables from customers on letters of credit issued with post financing terms.
The above items were not eligible for offsetting in accordance with IAS 32 "Financial Instruments:
Presentation" and IAS 1 "Presentation of financial statements". These should have been presented on a

[…]

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2015

39

28 Segment Analysis (Continued)

(b) Factors that management used to identify the reportable segments

The Group’s segments are strategic business units that focus on different customers. They are managed
separately because each business unit requires different marketing strategies and service level.
Management, applied the core principle of IFRS 8 “Operating Segments”, in determining which of the
financial information sets should form the basis of operating segments.

(c) Measurement of operating segment profit or loss, assets and liabilities

The CODM reviews financial information prepared based on International Financial Reporting Standards.
The CODM evaluates performance of each segment based on profit before tax.

Joint Stock Commercial Bank “Invest Finance Bank” and its subsidiaries
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2015

40

28 Segment Analysis (Continued)

(d) Information about reportable segment profit or loss, assets and liabilities

Segment information for the reportable segments for the year ended 31 December 2015 is set out below:

In thousands of Uzbekistan Soums

Banking Leasing Insurance Eliminations As reported

under IFRS

Cash and cash equivalents 188,620,684 523,432 9,809,486 (6,098,436) 192,855,166

Due from other banks 108,539,362 - 13,958,632 (2,447,984) 120,050,010

Loans and advances to customers 409,351,681 24,769,270 394,535 (20,826,685) 413,688,801

Investment securities available for sale 18,582,537 2,000,000 5,163,273 (18,522,537) 7,223,273

Current income tax prepayments 623,357 97,955 253,483 - 974,795

Deferred income tax assets 1,464,423 - - - 1,464,423

Premises, equipment and intangible assets 70,908,166 20,316,586 2,469,505 - 93,694,257

Reinsurers' share of reserves for insurance contracts - - 5,727,602 - 5,727,602

Other assets 19,367,364 2,774,015 1,713,858 (957,150) 22,898,087

Total reportable segment assets 817,457,574 50,481,258 39,490,374 (48,852,792) 858,576,414

Due to other banks 169,881,432 22,188,842 - (20,826,685) 171,243,589

Customer accounts 530,987,865 - - (8,546,420) 522,441,445

Debt securities in issue 22,800,439 - - - 22,800,439

Reserves for insurance contracts - - 18,993,911 - 18,993,911

Other liabilities 2,391,424 17,109,712 4,672,049 (1,017,000) 23,156,185

Total reportable segment liability 726,061,160 39,298,554 23,665,960 (30,390,105) 758,635,569

Capital expenditure 8,364,452 - - - 8,364,452

Capital expenditure represents additions to non-current assets other than financial instruments.

Joint Stock Commercial Bank “Invest Finance Bank” and its subsidiaries
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2015

41

28 Segment Analysis (Continued)

In thousands of Uzbekistan Soums

Banking Leasing Insurance Eliminations As reported

under IFRS

Interest income 49,415,446 7,920,091 1,143,408 (2,669,966) 55,808,979

Fee and commission income 28,591,069 - - (16,524) 28,574,545

Insurance operations income - - 16,286,357 (72,545) 16,213,812

Net gain on foreign exchange operations 839,286 19,641 497,970 - 1,356,897

Dividend income 6,300,895 - 109,712 (6,300,895) 109,712

Other operating income 3,542,578 3,704,668 1,917,468 (675,256) 8,489,458

Total revenues 88,689,274 11,644,400 19,954,915 (9,735,186) 110,553,403

Interest expense (29,713,465) (3,995,385) - 2,669,966 (31,038,884)

Provision for loan impairment (1,388,492) 26,886 - - (1,361,606)

Fee and commission expense (5,341,083) - - - (5,341,083)

Insurance operations expense - - (8,467,876) - (8,467,876)

Provision for impairment losses on other operations (86,520) (180,892) - - (267,412)

Administrative and other operating expenses (39,642,098) (3,505,259) (7,749,732) 764,325 (50,132,764)

Segment result 12,517,616 3,989,750 3,737,307 (6,300,895) 13,943,778

Joint Stock Commercial Bank “Invest Finance Bank” and its subsidiaries
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2015

42

28 Segment Analysis (Continued)

Segment information for the reportable segments for the year ended 31 December 2014 is set out below:

In thousands of Uzbekistan Soums

Banking Leasing Insurance Eliminations As reported

under IFRS

Cash and cash equivalents 96,519,252 644,170 8,102,248 (6,811,756) 98,453,914

Due from other banks 90,306,991 - 9,557,657 (1,411,200) 98,453,448

Loans and advances to customers 306,040,396 7,588,818 384,791 (2,212,983) 311,801,022

Investment securities available for sale 13,871,859 - 4,512,034 (13,186,485) 5,197,408

Current income tax prepayments 616,590 - 293,383 - 909,973

Deferred income tax assets 864,911 - - - 864,911

Premises, equipment and intangible assets 58,514,187 3,839,172 5,229,408 - 67,582,767

Reinsurers' share of reserves for insurance contracts - - 2,526,047 - 2,526,047

Other assets 8,799,624 1,921,360 104,533 - 10,825,517

Total reportable segment assets 575,533,810 13,993,520 30,710,101 (23,622,424) 596,615,007

Due to other banks 113,680,638 5,563,725 - (2,212,983) 117,031,380

Customer accounts 374,081,008 - - (8,222,956) 365,858,052

Debt securities in issue 25,032,516 - - - 25,032,516

Reserves for insurance contracts - - 14,620,827 - 14,620,827

Other liabilities 1,938,995 650,476 2,256,698 - 4,846,169

Total reportable segment liability 514,733,157 6,214,201 16,877,525 (10,435,939) 527,388,944

Capital expenditure 10,471,599 - - - 10,471,599

Joint Stock Commercial Bank “Invest Finance Bank” and its subsidiaries
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2015

43

28 Segment Analysis (Continued)

In thousands of Uzbekistan Soums

Banking Leasing Insurance Eliminations As reported

under IFRS

Interest income 33,778,651 3,119,557 877,993 (1,014,024) 36,762,177

Fee and commission income 24,326,375 - - (34,709) 24,291,666

Insurance operations income - - 14,182,692 - 14,182,692

Net gain on foreign exchange operations 2,108,980 68,384 526,944 - 2,704,308

Dividend income 2,763,976 - 115,692 (2,763,976) 115,692

Other operating income 1,861,295 986,268 257,984 - 3,105,547

Total revenues 64,839,277 4,174,209 15,961,305 (3,812,709) 81,162,082

Interest expense (22,831,516) (993,499) - 1,014,024 (22,810,991)

Provision for loan impairment (288,780) 38,923 - - (249,857)

Fee and commission expense (3,591,841) - - - (3,591,841)

Insurance operations expense - - (7,893,669) - (7,893,669)

Provision for impairment losses on other operations (186,508) (70,071) - - (256,579)

Administrative and other operating expenses (28,875,702) (1,718,417) (5,595,964) 34,709 (36,155,374)

Segment result 9,064,930 1,431,145 2,471,672 (2,763,976) 10,203,771

Joint Stock Commercial Bank “Invest Finance Bank” and its subsidiaries
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2015

44

28 Segment Analysis (Continued)

(e) Analysis of revenues by products and services

The Group’s revenues are analysed by products and services in Note 20 (interest income), Note 21 (fee
and commission income), Note 22 (insurance operations income and expense) and in Note 23 (other
operating income).

(f) Geographical information

The Group conducts its operations in Uzbekistan and operations of the Group with their foreign counterparts
are disclosed in Note 29. All revenue of the Group is generated within Uzbekistan, since most of financial

[…]

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2015

47

29 Financial Risk Management (Continued)

As described in Note 31, the Group has entered into swap transactions on its net USD currency position
for the amount of UZS 11,991,860 thousand (2014: UZS 13,913,359 thousand), which partly eliminates
negative net balance sheet position on this currency.

Amounts disclosed in respect of derivatives represent the fair value, at the end of the reporting period, of
the respective currency that the Group agreed to buy (positive amount) or sell (negative amount) before
netting of positions and payments with the counterparty. The net total represents the fair value of the
currency derivatives. The above analysis includes only monetary assets and liabilities. Investments in
equities and non-monetary assets are not considered to give rise to any material currency risk.

The following table presents sensitivities of profit or loss and equity to reasonably possible changes in
exchange rates applied at the end of the reporting period relative to the functional currency of the respective
Group entities, with all other variables held constant:

In thousands of Uzbekistan Soums

31 December

2015

31 December

2014

US Dollars strengthening by 10.0% (2014: 10.0%) (1,642,332) (491,163)

US Dollars weakening by 10.0% (2014: 10.0%) 1,642,332 491,163

Euro strengthening by 10% (2014: 10%) 15,582 467,435

Euro weakening by 10% (2014: 10%) (15,582) (467,435)

The exposure was calculated only for monetary balances denominated in currencies other than the
functional currency of the respective entity of the Group.

Interest rate risk. The Group takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of
market interest rates on its financial position and cash flows. Interest margins may increase as a result of
such changes, but may reduce or create losses in the event that unexpected movements arise.
Management monitors on a daily basis and sets limits on the level of mismatch of interest rate repricing
that may be undertaken.

The table below summarises the Group’s exposure to interest rate risks. The table presents the aggregated